

No. 23-31

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
WILLIE JAMES PYE,

Petitioner,

v.

SHAWN EMMONS, Warden
Georgia Diagnostic and Classification Prison,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
—◆—

CHRISTOPHER M. CARR
Attorney General
BETH A. BURTON
Deputy Attorney General
SABRINA D. GRAHAM
Senior Assistant
Attorney General
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE GEORGIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 694-7975
sgraham@law.ga.gov
Counsel for Respondent

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities	iii
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	1
Introduction	3
Statement	6
A. Facts of the Crimes.....	6
B. Proceedings Below	8
1. Direct Criminal Proceedings	8
2. State Habeas Proceedings	11
3. Federal Habeas Proceedings	14
Reasons for Denying the Petition.....	19
I. There is no split of authority or other reason to grant review on the question whether a federal habeas court can examine evidence and arguments that support a state court’s reasons for denying relief.....	19
A. Pye misinterprets both the decision below and this Court’s precedent to try to manufacture a circuit split.....	19
B. This case is a poor vehicle for review....	27
C. The decision below is correct.....	30
II. The second question presented is not important and did not affect the decision below.....	33
Conclusion.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	23, 31
<i>Brown v. Davenport</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1510 (2022)	24
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 571 U.S. 12 (2013).....	21
<i>Clements v. Clarke</i> , 592 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Coleman v. Bradshaw</i> , 974 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Cosey v. Lilley</i> , 62 F.4th 74 (2d Cir. 2023)	35
<i>Crockett v. Clarke</i> , 35 F.4th 231 (4th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Cruz v. Miller</i> , 255 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U.S. 170 (2011).....	37
<i>Currica v. Miller</i> , 70 F.4th 718 (4th Cir. 2023).....	35
<i>Dansby v. Hobbs</i> , 766 F.3d 809 (8th Cir. 2014)	25
<i>Dennis v. Secretary, Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (2016)	25
<i>Dunn v. Reeves</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2405 (2021)	21
<i>Esposito v. Ford</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2727 (2021).....	19
<i>Field v. Hallett</i> , 37 F.4th 8 (1st Cir. 2022)	35
<i>Flint v. Carr</i> , 10 F.4th 786 (7th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Flores v. Lumpkin</i> , 72 F.4th 678 (5th Cir. 2023)	35
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011)	5, 16, 21, 24, 31, 33, 37
<i>Hayes v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 10 F.4th 1203 (11th Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 568 U.S. 289 (2013)	32
<i>Kidd v. Lemke</i> , 734 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Kipp v. Davis</i> , 971 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Langley v. Prince</i> , 926 F.3d 145 (5th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Lentz v. Kennedy</i> , 967 F.3d 675 (7th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Mays v. Hines</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1145 (2021)	4, 20, 30
<i>McCray v. Capra</i> , 45 F.4th 634 (2d Cir. 2022).....	22, 23
<i>Meders v. Ford</i> , 140 S. Ct. 394 (2019).....	19
<i>Michael v. Butts</i> , 59 F.4th 219 (6th Cir. 2023).....	35
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	16, 34
<i>Orie v. Sec’y Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 940 F.3d 845 (3d Cir. 2019)	35
<i>Porter v. Coyne-Fague</i> , 35 F.4th 68 (1st Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Presnell v. Ford</i> , 142 S. Ct. 131 (2021)	19
<i>Pye v. State</i> , 269 Ga. 779 (1998)	7, 8, 11
<i>Reeder v. Vannoy</i> , 978 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2020).....	24
<i>Richardson v. Kornegay</i> , 3 F.4th 687 (4th Cir. 2021)	25
<i>Rogers v. Mays</i> , 69 F.4th 381 (6th Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>Russell v. Denmark</i> , 68 F.4th 252 (5th Cir. 2023).....	24
<i>Scrimo v. Lee</i> , 935 F.3d 103 (2d Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Shannon v. Hepp</i> , 27 F.4th 1258 (7th Cir. 2022).....	35
<i>Sheppard v. Davis</i> , 967 F.3d 458 (5th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Shinn v. Kayer</i> , 141 S. Ct. 517 (2020).....	23, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Smith v. Duckworth</i> , 824 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2016)	35
<i>Stephen v. Smith</i> , 963 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2020).....	35
<i>Strickland v. Goguen</i> , 3 F.4th 45 (1st Cir. 2021).....	15, 22, 30, 31
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004) ...	27, 35
<i>Thompson v. Skipper</i> , 981 F.3d 476 (6th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Tollette v. Ford</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2574 (2021).....	19
<i>Webster v. Gray</i> , 39 F.4th 27 (1st Cir. 2022)	22, 25
<i>White v. Wheeler</i> , 577 U.S. 73 (2015).....	21
<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018)	4, 5, 16, 20, 22, 24, 26, 28-31
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 558 U.S. 290 (2010)	34
<i>Woods v. Etherton</i> , 578 U.S. 113 (2016).....	21
<i>Zornes v. Bolin</i> , 37 F.4th 1411 (8th Cir. 2022)	25

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	1, 3-5, 23, 30, 34, 36
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d).....	16, 19-22, 29, 30, 32, 33
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2)	3, 6, 15, 16, 33-36
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1).....	6, 15, 16, 33-37
Anti-Terrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act	3-5, 16, 20, 24, 36, 37
